

**20-15398(L)**

20-15399(CON), 20-16045(CON), 20-35044(CON)

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA et al.

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

*(caption continues inside front cover)*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Courts for the  
Northern District of California and the Eastern District of Washington

---

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT,  
DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,  
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND  
WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF STATES OF CALIFORNIA AND WASHINGTON**

---

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

STEVEN C. WU

*Deputy Solicitor General*

LINDA FANG

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA

*Assistant Solicitors General  
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

Attorney for Amici States

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8656

Dated: October 20, 2020

*(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)*

---

*(caption continues from front cover)*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II et al.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. Federal Laws Balancing Patients’ Right to Access Health Care and Providers’ Objections to Particular Procedures .....	5
B. State Laws and Institutional Policies Respecting Conscience Objections in Health Care .....	9
ARGUMENT	
THE CHALLENGED RULE VIOLATES THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT .....	13
A. The Rule Is Contrary to Law.....	16
1. The Rule’s expansive definition of “discrimination” impermissibly expands the term beyond the meaning intended by Congress.....	16
B. The Rule Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	25
1. The Rule fails to provide a reasoned explanation for HHS’s change in position. ....	25
2. HHS entirely failed to address the substantial reliance interests engendered by the agency’s prior policy. ....	28
3. HHS’s stated rationales for the Rule are contradicted by the administrative record. ....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	19
<i>Crady v. Liberty Nat’l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 993 F.2d 132 (7th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Davis v. Team Elec. Co.</i> , 520 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	34
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	15, 30, 31
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970).....	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	15, 26, 27, 29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	17
<i>Matter of Baby K.</i> , 16 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	31
<i>National Family Planning &amp; Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	passim

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Highland Park Mfg. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 322 (1951) .....	17
<i>Redmond v. GAF Corp.</i> , 574 F.2d 897 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	23
<i>Rodriguez v. City of Chicago</i> , 156 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Shelton v. University of Med. &amp; Dentistry of N.J.</i> , 223 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	19, 21
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	18
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	25
 <b>Statutes</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	13
42 U.S.C.	
§ 238n .....	6, 16
§ 300a-7 .....	6, 16
§ 1395dd .....	8
§ 1395w-22 .....	9
§ 1396u-2 .....	9
§ 2000e .....	18
§ 18023 .....	8, 16
§ 18113 .....	7, 16
§ 18114 .....	8
Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-94, 133 Stat. 2534 (2019) .....	7
Pub. L. No. 115-245, 132 Stat. 2981 (2018) .....	16

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State</i>	
California Health & Safety Code § 123420 .....	24
Colorado Rev. Stat. § 15-18.7-105 (2010) .....	9
Delaware Code Ann.	
tit. 16, § 2508 (1996) .....	9
tit. 18, § 6852.....	11
tit. 24, § 1791 (1969) .....	9, 10
Hawai‘i Rev. Stat.	
§ 378-2 .....	10
§ 671-3 .....	11
Illinois Comp. Stat.	
ch. 225, § 60/22.....	12
ch. 410, § 50/3.....	11
ch. 745, § 70/4 (1998).....	9
ch. 745, § 70/5 (1998).....	9
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 1592 (1977) .....	9
Maryland Code Ann., Health–Gen.	
§ 19-342 .....	11
§ 20-214 (1982) .....	9
Massachusetts Gen. Laws	
ch. 111, § 70E .....	11
ch. 151B, § 4 .....	10
Michigan Comp. Laws § 333.20182 (1978).....	9
Minnesota Stat.	
§ 144.651, subd. 9.....	11
§ 363A.08, subd. 2 .....	10
New Jersey Stat. Ann. § 2A:65A-1 (1974) .....	9

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State (cont'd)</i>	
New Jersey Stat. Ann.	
§ 2A:65A-2 (1974) .....	9
§ 26:2H-12.8 .....	11
New Mexico Stat. Ann.	
§ 28-1-7 .....	10
§ 61-6-15 .....	12
New York	
Civil Rights Law § 79-i (1971) .....	9, 10, 24
Educ. Law § 6530 .....	12
Exec. Law § 296.....	10
Pub. Health Law § 2805-d .....	11
North Carolina Gen. Stat. § 14-45.1 (1967).....	9
Oregon Rev. Stat.	
§ 435.485 (1969) .....	9
§ 677.097.....	11
Pennsylvania Cons. Stat.	
tit. 40, § 1303.504.....	11
tit. 43, § 955.2 (1973) .....	9
tit. 43, § 955.2.....	11
Rhode Island Gen. Laws	
§ 5-37-5.1 .....	12
§ 23-4.7-2 .....	11
tit. 23, § 23-17-11 (1956) .....	9, 10
Vermont Stat. Ann.	
tit. 12, § 1909.....	11
tit. 18, § 5285 (2013) .....	10
tit. 18, § 5286 (2013) .....	10
tit. 21, § 495.....	10
Virginia Code Ann. § 18.2-75 (1975).....	9, 24

**Statutes** **Page(s)**

*State (cont'd)*

Wisconsin Stat.

§ 253.09 (1973) .....	10, 24
§ 448.02.....	12
§ 448.30.....	11

*Local*

D.C. Code

§ 2-1402.11 .....	10
§ 2-1402.31 .....	10

**Regulations**

*Federal*

45 C.F.R. § 88.2.....	5, 22
73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008).....	17, 19, 23, 26
Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care: Delegations of Authority, 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019).....	passim

*State*

Conn. Agencies Regs.

§ 19-13-D54 (1974) .....	9, 11
§ 19a-580d-9 .....	12
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 29.2 .....	12
49 Pa. Code § 16.61.....	12
18 Va. Admin. Code § 85-20-28.....	12



**Regulations** **Page(s)**

*Local*

D.C. Mun. Regs., tit. 22-B, § 2022 ..... 11

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

119 Cong. Rec. 9601 (Mar. 27, 1973) ..... 6

151 Cong. Rec. H177 (Jan 25, 2005) ..... 7
